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INTERPRETATIONS 

The following questions and answers are the agreed 
interpretations of the intent of the Crew Consist Agreement 

. of July 25, 1980~ as contemplated by Article 22 of that Agree­
ment~ and supersede the questions and ans"i.vers dated August 
1 and 15, 1980. 

Q. #1 

A. #1 

Q. Jtz·· 
<T 

·A. r72 

Q. #3 

A. #3 

. ARTICLE 5 

·Should the reference to "Article 13" have been 
deleted? 
Yes. This reference was not changed when, during_ 
the course of the negotia.tions, 2 Articles were com­
bined and beca1ne Article 14. Thus "Articles 13 and 
1411 should have ·read. simply "Article 14. 11 

Is it intendcd.~hat this Article places any restric­
tion on the use of a Brakeman onto a Conductor 
vacancy or· using a Yard Helper as a Foreman in 
accordance with their 'promoted qualifications under 
existing schedule agreement rules? 
No. 

Does this Article intend to res.trict or change the 
application of Article 19, Section C, of the Conduc­
tors• and Brakemen•s Schedule Agreement? · 
No. 
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Q. #l 

A. #1 

Q. #2 

A. #2 

0. 1!3 

A. #3 

( 

ARTICLE 6 

The parenthetical explanation contained in the first 
sentence (commencing.in the third line) of Paragraph 
(a} of this Article does not include "Yard Helper. 11 

Was it intended _that the word "Yardman" would also 
. include 11 Yard Helper 11 and that t~is sentence would 
also apply to Yard Helper assignments and any other 
Yardman title not specifically named? 
Yes. 

The second sentence of Paragraph {a) of this Article 
prohibits a non-px:otected employe from bidding on or 
being assigned to any "must-fill permanent vacancy" 
if there is. a protected employe assigned to a b~.ankable 
position~ Does this sentence prohibit the force­
assignment (i.e., when he has not "bid") of a non- . 
protected ernploye t~ a must-fill Conductor,- Brake­
man, Forcn1an or Yard Helper position while a pro­
tected employ~ is assign_ed to a blankable position? 
Yes. It intends that he :rna y not "bid or be assigned 11 

(i. e. , either). 

Does the second sentence of Paragraph (a} of this 
Article prohibit a non-protected employe from 
becoming assigned. to the Conductors 1 Extra Board 
while a prote ctecl employe is occupying a blankable 
Brakeman's pos:l.tion? 
Yes. For purposes of this sentence the Conductors' 
Extra Board is considered a regular assignment. 
This is reinforced _by the fact that this Extra Board 
protects only must-fill assignme~ts (i.e., all Con­
ductor assignn1.ents that are worked are "must-fill"). 

· Q. #4 · Does the second sentence of Paragraph (a} of_this 
Article prohibit a non-protected employe fro1n 
bidding. for or being as signed to any Conductor regular 
assignment while a protected employe is occupying a 
blankablc Brakeman position? 

A. #4 Yes. 

- 1 -

I 
' 

.. . 

.• 



Q. #5 

A. #5 

Q. #6 

A. #6 

. Q. #7 

A. #7 

(. 

ARTICLE 6 (Continued) 

What does the word "occupying" mean in the second 
sentence of Paragraph (a) of this Article? 
An employe is "occupying" an assignment when he 
is assigned to an assigrunent, either temporarily or 
"permanently. u as a result of the voluntary or invol­
untary (i.e. •. force assignment) exercise of seniority. 
For example, it includes such things as having 
claimed a 6-~ay temporary vacancy, having obtained 
a regular assignment by bidding or bumping on it, or 

·being forced assigned to it. It does not include pro­
tecting an assignment on a daily or round trip basis 
by reason of being called from an Extra Board or by 
reason· of having been used off hi~ ·regular assi.gnment 
in accordance with agreement ru~es. · 

When a Conductor's regular assignment is bulletined 
and there are no bids {at a time when non-protected 
employes are prohibited from bidding because a 
protected empioye is· occupying a blankable Brakeman 
position), .who does this Agreem.ent intend to have 
forced assigned? 
The junior protected Ernergency Conductor who is 
assigned as a Brakeman {including Extra Board) . 

When a notice has been is sued "blanking" a position· 
under the provisions of Paragraph (b) of this Article, 
how does this Agreement intend that it can be 
reopened and assigned? 
Obviously a non-pr_otectecl employe may not reopen a 
blanked assignment. 

·When a protected employe has been displaced in 
road service, he may displace Onto a blanked road 
or yard as signn1.ent if there is no non-prate cted em­
ploye holding a Brakeman's regular assignment (not· 
including the Brakemen's Extra Board) on that 
seniority district. Similarly, a displaced Yardman 
may reopen a blanked road or yard assignment if 

there is no non-protected employe holding a Yard­
Inan's regular assignment (not including Yardm.en's 
Extra Board). 

(Continued) 
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A. #7 

. Q. #8 

A. #8 

Q. ffo9 

A. fi9 

C. C 

ARTICLE 6 (Continued) 

(Continued} 
If, on the other hand, there is a non-protected 

employe holding a regular assignment in road or 
. yard service, as the case may be, the displaced em­
ploye cannot reopen a blanked assignment. but 
instead, must displace a junior (protected or non­
protected) employe. 

How does this Article intend to handle the matter of 
seniority preferences of other employes when a pro­
tected employe has displaced onto a previously 
blanked assignment? 
The reopened assigninent is to be bulletined fo~ bid 
from. senior ernployes, but the displacing employe 
remains on it.while it is under bulletin. If any senior 
employe bids ·on the assignment, he will be assigned; 
but if there is no bid from. a senior employe, the dis- · 
placing .employe will remain assigned. 

·• ... 

Article 13. (a) of the Yardmen's Schedule provides 
that a Yardman may not remain on the Extra Board 
when he can hold a regular assignment .. Is this super~. 
sedecl by the provisions of Paragraph (b) of this 
Article? 
Yes. Now the.junior protected man on the Extra 
Board will be forced. assigned. 

Q. #10 I£ a reduced crew is abolished and later reestab­
lished under the pr_ovisions of Paragraph (b) of this 
Article, should it be bulletined as a standard crew 
or a .reduced crew? 

A. #10 It must be rcbulletined as a-standard crew unless.it 
was one of those jobs that the Carrier had the right 
to work with a reduced crew prior to the effective date 
of thi~ Agreement or jobs bulletined under provisions 
of Article 15, then it will be bulletined as ·a reduced 

crew. 
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ARTICLE 6 (Continued) 

Q. #11 Is it the intent of Paragraph {c). Subparagraph (v) 
of this Article to force Yardmen to road service or 
vice versa? 

A. :ffl1 No. 

Q. # 12 Does the first paragraph of Paragraph (c) of this 
Article supersede Article 14 (a) of the Yardmen's 
Schedule, which requires the force assignment of 
the junior promoted Yardman who is not assigned as 
a Foreman to a Foreman's vacancy and provides for 
the force assign~ent of the senior Yardman on the 
extra list to a Helper vacancy? 

A. #12 Yes. \Vith respect to the Forem.an's vacancy, }he 
paragraph requires that the junior qualified pro­
tected Yardman on the extra list be assigned to any 
Yardman vacancy, which would include a Foreman . 

Q. N13. 

.. 

A. #13 

vacancy. If there is no qualified protected employe 
on the Extra B_oard, th?n it i.s intended that the junior 
qualified protected Yardman who is not assigned as 
a Foreman will be forced assigned. 

With regard to a must-fill Helper vacancy, if 
there is no protected employe on the Extra Board, 
the Crew Consist Agreement prov~cles for force 
assigning a protected employe from a blankable 
Helper position_ If it becon1es necessary for the 
must-fill vacancy to be assigned from an Extra Board 
composed entirely of non-protected employes, the 
senior employe on the Extra Board will be forced 
assigned. · 

In several of the subparagraphs of Paragraph (cj of 
this Article, a protected employe is given the option 
of either being forced assigned or bumping. In such 
a situation, ho'.v nmch time will the en1ploye have to 
rnakc his decision? 
The c1nployc would have to make his decision within 
4 hours frmn the tim.e he '\vas notified. 
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ARTICLE 6 (Continued) 

Q. # 14 Under ;Paragraph (c) of this Article; who would be 
·forced assigned when the employe who otherwise 
would be assigned is on vacation, leave of absence, 
etc.? 

A. #14 The next junior employe. would be forced assigned 
.and then the employe who is on v;cation, leave of 
absen.ce, etc., when he reports for work, would be 
requi~ed to relieve the forced assigned employe. 

:. 
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Q. #1 

A. #1 

Q. #2 

A. 1/:2 

Q~ #3 

(( 

A. #3 

Q. #4 

A. ffo4 

c c-

ARTICLE 7 

A blankablo Yardman'!;> vacancy exists and there are 
no protected men on the Extra Board; also, there are 
no protected men furloughed. There are, however, 
a number. of regular assigned men who have signed 
up to protect extra work. Is it required that we 
call the senior available regular assigned Yardman 
to fill this blankable Yardman's vacancy? 
No~ 

H no protected Extra Brakeman was available to 
deadhead (at normal deadhead time) to protect an 
outlying blankable vacancy, but one later becomes 
available, are we required to call him to fill th~ 
vacancy? : 
No. The v;;~.cancy will be blanked for the day or round 
trip. 

When an outlying blankable vacancy has been blanked 
for the day or 'round trip becaus c no protected extra· 
man was available, must the Carrier call a protected 
Extra Brakeman who is available to fill the blankable 
vacancy on the next day or trip? 
Yes. 

There is a blankable vacancy and the Extra. Board 
is exhausted, ho~vever> there are furloughed pro­
tected men. Must we. call them? 
Yes. Call those furloughed protected men who have 
signed up to protec~ extra work. If none have signed 
up or none who have signed up· are available, the 
vacancy will be blanked for the day or round. trip. 
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~ ARTICLE 11 
ll.,.. 

Q. # 1 Does this Article 11 contemplate that the Carrier 
will make arrangements to implement some 
·system whereby a reduced crew will be able to 
determine the length of their train? 

A. #1 Yes. 

Q. #2 Does this Article 11 contemplate that the operating 
locomotive is to be included in the c;ar count or in 
the train length computation? 

A. #2 No. 
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..____(_ ARTICLE 13 

Q. # 1 Does Paragraph {a) of this Article intend that it will 
apply if a member of the crew becomes sick, is 
injured or some other emergency causes him to· 
leave his standard crew after he commences duty at . . . 

. the initial terminal or· at s orne intermediate point? 
A. #1 ··Yes. 

Q. #2 What does this Article 13 intend whEm the employe 
who marks off is the Conductor? 

A.· # 2 ·In that event, it intends that the s~nior. Emergency 
Conductor on the crew will be used as the Conductor .. 

Q. #3 

A. #3 

·Does Paragraph (a) 
_ · cr e\v may complete . -

terminal? 
Yes. 

of this Article intend that the .. 
the assigned work ~their final 

Q. f/:4 Does the underlined portion of Parag-raph {b) of this 
Article intend that the CJ~ew may complete the 
as signed \i:.rork ~their final terminal? 

A. #4 .. Yes. 

Q. #5 

. A. #5 

Does the underlined portion of Paragraph (b) of this 
Article preclude the train crew from reducing their 
train when an engine failure occurs en route by 
setti~g out suffiCient cars so that the train can reach 
the final terminal? 
No .• 

·~ . 
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Q. #1 

A. #1 

Q. #2 

A. #2 

c C .. · 

ARTICLE 14 

Does the penultimate paragraph of thi~ Article. and 
particularly the last sentence .thereof, intend that 
the moved -up Brakeman can collect the Special 
Allowance because of being _moved up and then collect 
it again in his "make whole" if his regular crew. 
collects it for their trip (which he missed because 
of the move -up)? 
No. 

A Brakeman on a standard crew lays off for reasons 
of his own at the away-from-hom.e terminal and his . 
crew is to be called for a train that consists. of more 
than 121 cars and on which the crew will be required· 
to make setouts and pickups en route. A Brakeman 
on a succeeding standard pool crew is stepped up in· 
accordance with Article 14 {a), thereby making this 
Brakeman's regular crew a reduced ci·evv. Is it pel-­
missible for t:f:.e "stepped upl! Brakeman's :i:egular 
crew to be ·ttsed on a reduced crew basis from the· 
avray-from.-home termina~ to the horne terminal on a 
train that docs not exceed 121 cars? 
Yes. 
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Q. #1 

(_ c 

ARTICLE 15 

A freight/yard assignn.1ent regularly services an 
industry or industries. A new industry{s) is later 
established which generates new business requiring 
freight/yard service. May this freight/yard assign­

. ment be operated with a reduced crew under the new 
business concept? 

A. #= 1 No. If the new industry(s) creates sufficient work 

Q. #2 

A. #2 

Q. 1fo3 

A. f{3 

Q. N4 

A. IJ4 

· . for a new as signrnent to be created t.o work. exclu­
sively'for that industry{s), the new assignment·may 
be a reduced crew. If the new industry(s) work. 
does ·not warrant such an assignment and existing 
assignments cannot absorb the work, the Carrier 
could servE; the new industry(s) (only) with extra 
crews, which could be reduced crews. If exis tfng 
crews do absorb the work at the new industry(s ), the 
crew consist does 1-iot fall within this new rule. 

May a new road switcher assignment be considered .. 
as new busines's or service? 
Consistentwith Question Nl above, a ne"v road 
switcher assignment may be operated \vith a reduced 
crew wh~n providing new service to exclusively 
accomrnodate the new business. 

Does Paragraph (c) of this Article intend that the 
Carrier must call an "Hours of Service reduced 
relief crew" for that specific duty?·. 
If the Carrier calls a reduced crew under the excep- · 
tiC?n contained here (when there are sufficient pro­
tected employes on.the Extra Board to n1.an a stan-

. . \ 
dard crew and the service would otherwise require a 
standard cTcw), it n1ust inform the crew, when·. 
called, that they arc called. to do Hours of Service 
relief work (i. c., to bring "hoglawed" trains into the· 

tenninal). 

Docs the restriction contained in Paragraph {c) of this· 
Article also apply within the inttial or final terminal? 

··No, this will not affect the rights granted the Carrier 
under ArticlG IX of the January 27, 1972. National 
Agreen1.ent, as a1nendcd. 
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Q. #l 

A. ffl 

Q. #2 

Q. #3 

A. #3 

Q. #4 

c 

ARTICLE 16 

' . 
Docs Paragraph {d) of this Article intend that the 
Carrier is required to install and maintain "fixed" 
radios on cabooses not now equipped (i.e. 7 those 
cabooses used on locals, road switchers,. mine · 
switchers, etc.) if they arc to be used by reduced . 
crews? 
No. The Agreement simply requires that the reduced 
crews using such cabooses must have portable radios 
to provide coirununication behveen the locomotive and . 
the caboose.· 

Does Paragraph (cl) of this Article intend to restrl.ct 
the Carrier in its use of foreign line cabooses or 
locom.oti ves?. ' .. 

No. The Agreement simply requires that the reduced 
crews using such cabooses or locomotives must have 
portable radios to pr~vide communication between the 
locon1.otive and the caboose. · 

\Vhen a local crew leaves their initial terminal with 
all portable radios properly working but at an inter:.. 
n1.ecliate point a portable radio fails. can they per­
form switching at this and other intermediate points? 
Yes • for the balance of that tour of duty. The 
restrictions contained in Paragraph (d) of this Article 
are applicable only at the initial terminal for that trifl 
or tour of duty. 

·when a yard crew is required to ~vor~-:;: as a reduced 
crew for a per_iocl o·f 90 minutes in accordance with 
Arliclcs 9 and 10 of this Agrccnicnt, are portabie 
radios required? 

·A.· #4 · No, but limited to that one 90 -rninute period only. · 
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"Q. #1 

A. # 1" 

Q. :ff2 

A. #2 

A. #3 

Q. fr4 

. A. #4 

0:. =fF5 

A. #: 5 

ARTICLE 18 

What does the Special Allowance amount to as of 
August 1, 1980? . 

$5.45. 

Does the Special Allowance payment apply to pay­
ments such as held time, runarounds, deadhead, . call 
and release (no work performed)~ guarantees, holiday 
pay when service not performed on holiday, personal 
leave pay, vacation pay, payments made due to vio- . 
.lation of agreement rules, etc.? 
No. ·.The Special Allowance is paid for road service 
trips and yard tours of duty actually performed . 
(worked) where the additional responsibility in . 
working with a reduced crew is involved. 

boes a reduced· crew. that is called on duty, performs 
servi.ce {work)· and is subsequently. released, qualify 
for· the Special Allowance? 
Yes •. because ·~erviC::e. (work) was actually performed. 

In reference to the preceding question, the crew per­
forms no service {work) but qualifies for the payment 
prescribed in the schedule rules. 
The cre'..v wo<-:ld not qualify for the Special Allowance 
because no service (work). was performed. 

If an AT&N employe is 'vvorking on a reduced crew 
{Demopolis Switcher), would he receive the $5.45 . 
Special Allowance?. 
Yes. 
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ARTICLE 19 

Q. #1 Under the provisions of Paragraph (a) of this 
Article, will the Carrier make a payment {$48. 25) 
to the Employes'· Procluctivity Fund for such items 
as held time, runarounds, deadhead, call and 
release {no work performed), guarantees, holiday_ 
pay when service not performed on holiday, personal 
leave pay, vacation pay, payments made due to vi o-

. lation of agreement rules, etc. ? 
A. #1 No. These payments cover road service trips and 

yard tours of duty actually performed (worked) 
where the additional responsibility in working with a 
reduced crew is involved~ 

Q. #2 "\Vill employes working single assignments share in 
the Productivity Fund? 

A. #2 ·Yes, but do not receive the Special Allowance.·· 

Q. #3 

A. #3 

Q. #4 

A. #4 

In the event of the death of a protected emp).oye who 
is entitled to payment from the Productivity Fund, 
will his part be paid to the estate or beneficiary? 
Yes, at the end of the year when disbursements are 
made. 

H an AT g,N employe is working on the Demopolis 
Switcher, will he participate in the Trust Fund for 
the Colu~bus Seniority District? 
No. 

Q. # 5 Is it intended that the words ''1/3 of his total· com­
pensation for that ~alendar year" and "1/3 of their 
annual cornpensation for the preceding calendar · 
year, 11 as they appear in Paragraphs (c) and (j), 
respectively, refer only to that compensation that is 

· . earned by a protected employe while working 
as a Conductor, Brakeman and/ or Yardman? 

A. if 5 Y cs. It includes those earnings that he makes by 
Tcason of protected seniority status. It would not 
include any_ earnings that he makes by -"borrowing 
out" on or permanently transferTing to another 
seniority district. 
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ARTICLE 21 

Q. #1 In Paragraph {a) of this Article, what do the words 
. 

11for calendar ye_ar 1980'' refer to? 
A. # 1 During the course of the .negotiations leading to this 

Q. ffo2 

-A. #2 

·Agreement. there was a special provision limiting 
personal leave days for 1980. However, that provi­
sion was removed before. the Agreement was finalizec;l .. 
and inadvertently this reference to it was not. The 
words are meaningless. It is the intent that the em­
ployes who qualify for personal leave days in 1980, 

. are entitled to the stated number· of personal leave 
days even though the Agreement will be in effect only .• 
5 months in 1980. . 

... 
In Paragraph (d) of this Article, is it _the intent that 
personal leave ·days cannot be taken on a rest ?-ay 
under any circumstances? 
No. This provision requires that personal leave days 
must start on a calendar day on which the employe 
would have worked. \.Yhen an em.ploye takes more thim 
one consecutive personal leave day, there can be one 
of these days that could be a day during which he would 
not have worked. For example, if a Brakeman on a 
tri-weekly local (assigned more than: 100 miles) takes 
personal leave days on Friday, Saturday and Sundc..y 
{missing a round trip on Friday and Saturday), he. 
will r~ceive 3 d.;_ys' personal leave pay. 

Q. #3 . If an employe takes one personal.leave day and would. 
have otherwise wo~ked 2 trips on that day, what is· 
he to be paid? 

A. #3 One basic day's pay at the rate of the last service 
performed. 

Q. ff4 Docs the car increment rate apply when an employe 
is being paid a basic day for personal leave if the 
last service was through .freight at the 126 car rate? 

A. #4 No, paym.cnt will be m.ade at the basic rate of the last 
service performed for each personal leave day or 
days. 
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Q. #5 

A. #5 

c ( 

ARTICLE 21 {Continued) 

May an employe request 4 ·personal leave days and 
after 2 days are taken, r.equest to go back to work 
and be charged with only 2 personal leave days? 
No~ once personal leave days are granted, they 
cannot be cancel~d by either the employe or the 
Carrier. 

Q. #6 In the case of a {20-year} Brakeman working the 
first part of the year on freight trains not governed 
by holiday pay, and during such time uses all l 0 
days of h~s 11pers onal leave, 11 then goes to a road 
freight run covered by Holiday. Pay rules, or yard 
service covered by Holiday Pay rules, what is his 

. eligibility for holiday pay? ,. 
A. #6 He would not be. eligible for holiday pay, as he used 

his maximum 10 days for the year, and no more 
holiday pay days would be due; sixnilarly' if he used 
5 days of personal leave, he would only be eligible 
for the 5 holiday pay opportunities the remainder of 
the year, . i.e., in no event can an employe accrue 
more than 10 day's personal leave or holiday pay in · 
combination. 

· Q. iP If a {20-year) employe received holiday pay {or 

A. #7 

could have but did not qualify due to unavailability 
on qualifying day or days) on New Year's pay, 
President's Day and Good Fiiday an~ the remainder 
of the year works in freight service on which holiday· 

. pay does not apply, how many personal leave days 
would be due him?. 
He would be eligible for 7 personal leav.e days. 
He would not be eligible for holiday pay in the re-' 
mainder of the year if he took the 7 days as personal 
leave; in other words, in no case can such individual 
ha.ve more than a total of l 0 days in any combination 
of holiday pay and personal leave. 
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Q. #8 

A. #8 

( . 

.ARTICLE 21 (Continued) 

·when an Extra Brakeman takes one or more per­
sonal leave days, does this Article contemplate that 
Article 19, Section B (2) (a) of the Conductors' and 
Brakemen's Schedule will apply? . 
No. This will not be considered to constitute "missing 
a call, laying off on call or laying off '\vith a vacancy 
existing on an assignment that he would work. 11 

Q. #9 Article _21,. Paragraph (c), provides that an employe 
must make a 24-hour advance request toan appro- , 

A. #9 

priate Carrier Officer. Who is the appropriate Car- ·'. 
· .rier Officer? 

Anyone the Superintendent designates .. Howeve.r, that 
person must b": available to receive the requests when 
they are made. 

Q. #10 Does the 8-hour reporting rule in Article 16, Section 
A of the Conductors' and Brakemen's Schedule affect 
the marking up· of employes after personal leave days? 

A. # 10 It does not apply if the employe m.arks up in time to 
be available for service at the expiration (12 mid­
night) of his personal leave day or days. If he 
remains unavailable after nudnight and does not mark 
up until s orne time later, he will be treated as though 
he laid of£ at midnight. 

Q. 4Fll ·would an employe be entitled to a personal leave day 
and a be:reavement day on the san1e day? 

A. # ll No. Personal leave pay cannot be paid for any 
calendar day for which the em.ploye receives (i.e., 
is· credited with) other pay fron1. the Carr~er. This 
applies to such other things as jury service pay, 
vacation pay and pay under various guarantee rules. 

Q. #12 A Brakeman has 23 years of service which includes 
5 years in an_other cTaft (clerk).· Can this employe 
count this service in another craft toward his_ eligi­
bility for personal leave days? 

A. # 12 No. The only years of service .to be counted rnust be 
in the craft of Conductor, Braken1an or Yardman. 
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-....( ARTICLE 21 (Continued) 

Q. #13 If a Brakeman with 2 years of service on the Sherman 
Subdivision properly transfers with no break in ser­
vice to the Ft. Vfori:h Subdivision and works 3 more· 
years~ how many personal leave days would he be 
entitled to? 

A. #13 4 days. 

Q. #14 Can avacancy cat;~.sed by an employe taking personal 
leave days be claimed as a 6-day clause vacancr? 

A. #14 Yes~ but only if it is a 11must-fill11 vacancy, because 
Paragraph (d) of this Article provides that such posi­
tion.r- if not "must-fill» 11 may be blanked. 
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